

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/5/2019 1:46 PM

NO. 36525-5

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and  
WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

LOYAL PIG, LLC and COLUMBIA SNAKE RIVER  
IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ROBIN G. McPHERSON, WSBA #30529  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504-0117  
360-586-6770  
OID No. 91024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REPLY .....	2
	A. The Statutory “Grace Period” Does Not Allow ACQ Review Beyond Five Years Without a Relinquishment Exception .....	2
	1. The five-year “grace period,” in the ACQ context, is the review of the “most recent five-year period of continuous beneficial use”.....	3
	2. ACQ requires that Ecology look at “continuous beneficial use,” not legally authorized use .....	7
	B. The Superior Court Erred in Ruling that Ecology’s Application of RCW 90.03.380 Constitutes the Adoption of a Rule.....	10
	1. Irrigators have not shown an Ecology past practice.....	10
	2. Ecology’s published policies cannot change the statutory ACQ requirement .....	14
III.	CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 148 Wn. App. 519, 195 P.3d 580 (2008) .....	6
<i>Crown West Realty, LLC v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 710, 435 P.3d 288 (2019) .....	6
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998) .....	6
<i>In re Yakima River Drainage Basin</i> , 177 Wn.2d 299, 296 P.3d 835 (2013) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005) .....	6
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997) .....	8
<i>Pacific Land Partners, LLC v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 150 Wn. App. 740, 208 P.3d 586 (2009) .....	6
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999) .....	3, 5, 6

### Statutes

RCW 34.05 .....	10, 15
RCW 90.03.380 .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15
RCW 90.03.380(1).....	3, 5
RCW 90.03.615 .....	1, 3, 4
RCW 90.14.140 .....	3, 5, 7
RCW 90.14.180 .....	3

### Rules

ER 803(20).....	11
